# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5569123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROGER SCHULTZ	06/03/2019
BROCK WATSON	05/31/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THRU TUBING SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	11515 SOUTH PORTLAND AVENUE	
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	73170	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16439485

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (405)553-2855

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 405.553.2828

**Email:** okcipdocketing@hallestill.com

Correspondent Name: HALL ESTILL HARDWICK GABLE GOLDEN & NELSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 2900 Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	811234.02228
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN A. FULLER
SIGNATURE: /Bryan A. Fuller/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2019

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=811234-02228\_Assignment#page1.tif source=811234-02228\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505522318 REEL: 049451 FRAME: 0106

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: ROGER SCHULTZ, an individual, residing at 2327 Twin Creek Lane, Newcastle, OK 73065, and BROCK WATSON, an individual residing at 3131 Southwest 89<sup>th</sup> Street, #11104, Oklahoma City, OK 73159 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), own a certain invention entitled: "DOWNHOLE VIBRATORY APPARATUS", for which a Patent Application of the United States is being filed herewith identified as Attorney Docket No. 811234.02228.

WHEREAS: **THRU TUBING SOLUTIONS, INC.**, having a principal place of business at 11515 South Portland Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK 73170 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under said Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: In consideration of the receipt of good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patent Applications and Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries including the right to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any conversion, continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

Further, ASSIGNORS agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance have been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

6-3-2019	Ah hombre
DATE	ROGER SCHULTZ
5-3/-/9	B/D=
DATE	BROCK WATSON